Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT made and entered into this 21 day of December, 2021, by and between Ida County, Iowa and the City of Ida Grove, Iowa.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, election precincts composed partially of unincorporated territory and partially of all or any part of a city may be established within a single county in any manner which is not contrary to section 49.3, Code of Iowa;

WHEREAS, the County is desirous of combining the unincorporated territory of Corwin Township and a portion of Grant Township (unincorporated population of 283) with City of Ida Grove Ward 3 (incorporated population of 680); and

WHEREAS, the description of the unincorporated territory of Corwin Township is as follows:

All of the unincorporated territory for the Township of Corwin consisting of Sections 1-36.

WHEREAS, the description of the unincorporated territory of Grant Township is as follows:

All of the unincorporated territory for the Township of Grant consisting of Sections 1-6

WHEREAS, The third ward shall include all that part of the city located north of a line described as follows:

Commencing at the intersection of the West corporate limits of the City of Ida Grove and the center of the Maple River; thence East along the centerline of the Maple River to the point where the centerline intersects the centerline of Badger Creek; thence East along the center line of Badger Creek to the intersection of Badger Creek and Fifth Street; thence East along the center line of Fifth Street to the middle of the intersection of Fifth Street and Moorehead Street; thence North along the centerline of Moorehead Street to the middle of the intersection of Moorehead Street and Third Street; thence East along the centerline of Third Street to the intersection where Third, Barnes and East Second Streets meet; thence Southeasterly along the center of East Second Street to the East corporate limits.

WHEREAS, the combination of the unincorporated territory of Corwin Township and Sections 1-6 of Grant Townships with Ida Grove Ward 3 will save money for the taxpayers of Ida County by reducing election costs; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed by and between the parties hereto that the unincorporated territory of Corwin Township; Sections 1-6 of Grant Township is combined with Ida Grove Ward 3 to create one precinct to be known as Ida Grove Ward 3, Corwin, Grant 1-6 for all future primary, general and special county elections.

The undersigned Mayor of the City of Ida Grove, Iowa, and Chairman of the Ida County Board of Supervisors, hereby state that they have been authorized by their respective city council and board members to execute this instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this 20th day of 10000, 2021.

CITY OF IDA GROVE

ATTEST:

Heather Sweeden, Ida Grove City Clerk Devlun Whiteing,

Mayor, City of Ida Grove

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have set our hands this 21 day of December, 2021.

IDA COUNTY, IOWA

ATTEST:

Lorna Steenbock, Ida County Auditor Raymond Drey, Chair,

Ida County Board of Supervisors.